

**TAKAFUL EMARAT - INSURANCE
(PSC) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY**

Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

Dear Shareholders,

We are pleased to present the annual report for Takaful Emarat Insurance and its subsidiary for the year ending 31 December 2025. This report highlights our key achievements and financial performance.

Through a comprehensive assessment of our operations, we have identified and devised strategic measures to enhance our operational efficiencies. This initiative led to a significant restructuring, optimized our resources, improved cost efficiencies, and sharpened our focus on core competencies.

Takaful revenue for the year ended 31 December 2025, has reached AED 611 million, compared to AED 420 million in the previous year. Net investment income for the year ended 31 December 2025, reached AED 62 million, up from AED 32 million last year. Net profit attributable to shareholders after tax for the year ended December 31, 2025, has reached AED 15.9 million, compared to AED 11.2 million in the previous year.

As we look ahead to the coming year, the Board of Directors is committed to driving sustainable growth and innovation across our organization. Our strategic plan focuses on expanding our market presence, enhancing operational efficiencies, and investing in cutting-edge technologies to stay ahead of industry trends. We will also prioritize strengthening our customer relationships and exploring new opportunities for collaboration and partnerships. By fostering a culture of excellence and agility, we aim to deliver long-term value to our shareholders and stakeholders, ensuring continued success and resilience in an ever-evolving business landscape.

We would like to formally express our heartfelt appreciation and gratitude to all stakeholders of Takaful Emarat Insurance (PSC). Your unwavering support and trust have been instrumental in our success. Additionally, we extend our deepest thanks to our management and staff for their sincere dedication and hard work, which have significantly contributed to the Group's successful growth. Your commitment and efforts are truly valued and recognized.

May God; the Almighty; guide our steps



Mr. Nooraldeen Subhi Atatreh
Chairman

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC)

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Takaful Emarat Insurance (P.S.C) (the "Company") and its subsidiary (the "Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2025, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with *International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards)* ("IESBA Code"), together with the other ethical requirements that are relevant to the audit of the consolidated financial statements in United Arab Emirates ("UAE"), and we have fulfilled our other ethical requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to note 28 of the consolidated financial statement which states that the Group did not meet the Minimum Capital Requirements of AED 100 million, Solvency Capital Requirements of AED 94.4 million and Minimum Guarantee Fund of AED 84.1 million as at 31 December 2025. The Group will need to develop and implement an appropriate solvency recovery plan in order to restore compliance with these regulatory capital requirements. This indicates that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC)

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key Audit Matter	How Our Audit Addressed the Key Audit Matter
Valuation of Retakaful Contract Assets and Takaful Contract Liabilities	
As at 31 December 2025, The Group's retakaful contract assets and takaful contract liabilities are valued at AED 85 million and AED 729 million respectively. Refer to note 8 to the consolidated financial statements The valuation of retakaful contract assets and takaful contract liabilities involves significant judgements and estimates particularly with respect to, estimation of the present value of future cash flows, the eligibility of the premium allocation approach (PAA) and estimation of the liabilities for incurred claims. These cashflows and liabilities primarily include determination of expected premium receipts, expected ultimate cost of claims and allocation of takaful acquisition cash flows which are within the contract boundaries. The calculation for these liabilities includes significant estimation and involvement of actuarial experts to ensure appropriateness of methodology, assumptions and data used to determine the estimated future cash flows and the appropriateness of the discount rates used to determine the present value of these cashflows. As a result of all the above factors, we consider valuation of retakaful contract assets and takaful contract liabilities, as a key audit matter.	We performed the following procedures in conjunction with our actuarial specialists: • Understood and evaluated the process, the design and implementation of controls in place to determine valuation of retakaful contract assets and takaful contract liabilities; • Assessed the competence, capabilities and objectivity of the management appointed actuary; • Tested the completeness, and on sample basis, the accuracy and relevance of data used to determine future cashflows; • Evaluated the appropriateness of the methodology, significant assumptions including risk adjustment, PAA eligibility assessment, discount rates and expenses included within the fulfilment cashflows. This included consideration of the reasonableness of assumptions against actual historical experience and the appropriateness of any judgments applied; • We independently reperformed the calculation to assess the mathematical accuracy of the retakaful contract assets and takaful contract liabilities on selected classes of business, particularly focusing on largest and most uncertain reserves; • Evaluated and tested the data used in the impairment model calculations for takaful and retakaful receivables; and • Evaluated and tested the calculation of the expected credit loss allowance and the key assumption and judgements used.

Independent Auditor's Report
To the Shareholders of Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC)
Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
Key Audit Matters (continued)

Key Audit Matter	How Our Audit Addressed the Key Audit Matter
Valuation of Investment Properties The Group holds investment properties under the fair value model as at 31 December 2025 amounting to AED 95 million (2024: AED 108 million. (Refer to note 6 to the consolidated financial statements). The fair value requires significant judgement and estimates by management and independent valuers. The Group has involved external valuers in order to value their investments properties for the purpose of determining the fair value for inclusion in the consolidated financial statements. Due to the level of judgement involved and the sensitivity of the valuations to changes in these assumptions, the valuation of investment properties was a significant area of audit focus.	
	Our audit procedures, among others, included: • Obtained from the management the fair valuation report performed by external valuers; • Evaluated the qualifications, competence and objectivity of the external valuers; • Evaluated the accuracy and completeness of the source data used in the calculation of fair values; • Assessed the appropriateness of the key assumptions and methodologies used. • Carried out enquiries with management and independent valuer, including performing reasonableness computation by using publicly available sources of information to independently corroborate the valuation performed by management experts; and • Assessed the adequacy of disclosures included in consolidated financial statements against the requirements of IFRSs.

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC)

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Key Audit Matters (continued)

Key Audit Matter	How Our Audit Addressed the Key Audit Matter
Valuation of Unquoted Investments	
The Group's financial instruments disclosed in Note 7 include unquoted equity investments measured at fair value through profit or loss and through other comprehensive income, totaling AED 56.9 million and AED 15.2 million respectively as at 31 December 2025. These balances represent 7% of total assets. The valuation of unquoted equities involves significant judgement, as the measurements rely on unobservable inputs such as cash-flow forecasts, discount rates, market multiples and other market-based assumptions. These valuations are inherently subjective and require management to apply complex valuation methodologies. Given the level of judgement involved and the sensitivity of the valuations to changes in key assumptions, the valuation of unquoted investments was a key audit matter. Refer to notes 4 and 7 for the relevant accounting policies and related judgements.	Our audit procedures, among others, included: • Obtained from the management the fair valuation report performed by external valuers; • Evaluated the qualifications, competence, and objectivity of the external valuation expert engaged by management; • Involved auditor's expert to independently evaluate and challenge the valuation approach and key assumptions used by management's valuer; • Assessed the appropriateness of the valuation methodologies applied and whether they were consistent with the requirements of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement; • Assessed the accuracy and completeness of underlying data inputs used in the valuations, including financial information provided by the investee companies where applicable and any relevant market data; and • Assessed the adequacy of disclosures included in consolidated financial statements against the requirements of IFRSs.

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC)

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Other Information

The Board of Directors and management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the *Board of Directors' report* but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that are obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and their preparation in compliance with the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Decree Law No. (32) of 2021 (as amended), UAE Federal Decree Law No. (6) of 2025, and for such internal control as management determined is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's consolidated financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC)

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by the UAE Federal Decree Law No. 32 of 2021 (as amended), we report that:

- i) We have obtained all the information we considered necessary for the purposes of our audit;
- ii) The consolidated financial statements have been prepared and comply, in all material respects, with the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Decree Law No. 32 of 2021 (as amended);
- iii) The Group has maintained proper books of accounts in accordance with established accounting principles;
- iv) The financial information included in Board of Directors' report is consistent with the books of accounts of the Group;
- v) As disclosed in note 7 to the consolidated financial statements, the Group has purchased and invested in securities during the year ended 31 December 2025;
- vi) Note 24 to the consolidated financial statements discloses material related party balances and transactions, and the terms under which they were conducted;
- vii) Based on the information that has been made available to us, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Group has contravened during the financial year ended 31 December 2025 any of the applicable provisions of the Federal Decree Law No. 32 of 2021, or in respect of the Company, its Articles of Association which would materially affect its activities or its consolidated financial position as at 31 December 2025 and;

Independent Auditor's Report
To the Shareholders of Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC)
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements (continued)

viii) The Group has not made any social contributions during the year.

Further, as required by the UAE Federal Decree Law No. (6) of 2025 and the related financial Regulations for Insurance Companies, we report that we have obtained all the information and explanations we considered necessary for the purpose of our audit.

GRANT THORNTON UAE


Farouk Mohamed
Registration No: 86
Dubai, United Arab Emirates
30 March 2026



Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2025

	Notes	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Assets			
Participants' assets			
Investment properties	6	95,074	107,915
Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")	7	377,509	367,324
Investment carried at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI")	7	15,196	8,400
Investment carried at amortized cost		22,500	22,500
Retakaful contract assets	8	84,799	44,240
Other receivables	9	9,236	5,475
Cash and cash equivalents	11	213,094	223,101
Total participants' assets		817,408	778,955
Shareholders' assets			
Property and equipment	5	5,289	1,210
Intangible assets		402	257
Investment at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")	7	91,273	4,829
Other receivables	9	17,385	6,499
Statutory deposit	10	4,000	4,000
Due from participants		70,458	60,603
Cash and cash equivalents	11	71,320	103,491
Total shareholders' assets		260,127	180,889
Total assets		1,077,535	959,844

The notes from 1 to 33 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Consolidated statement of financial position (continued)
As at 31 December 2025

	Notes	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Participants' liabilities			
Takaful contract liabilities	8	729,959	665,526
Retakaful contract liabilities	8	-	5,133
Other payables	16	10,441	13,566
Due to shareholders		70,458	60,603
Total participants' liabilities		810,858	744,828
Deficit in participants funds and Qard Hassan from shareholders			
Deficit in participants funds	17	(6,550)	(34,127)
Qard Hassan from shareholders	17	6,550	34,127
Deficit in participants funds and Qard Hassan from shareholders		-	-
Total participants' liabilities and deficit		810,858	744,828
Shareholders' liability and equity			
Shareholders' liabilities			
Employees' end of service benefits		3,912	3,295
Other payables	16	78,169	46,520
Deferred tax liability	30	7,043	1,996
Current tax liability		50	-
Total shareholders' liabilities		89,174	51,811
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	12	210,652	210,652
Treasury shares	13	(6,996)	-
Statutory reserve	14	2,702	1,116
Retakaful reserve	14	4,769	3,248
Cumulative changes in fair value of FVTOCI investments		(2,965)	(8,522)
Accumulated losses		(30,659)	(43,289)
Total shareholders' equity		177,503	163,205
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities		266,677	215,016
Total liabilities, participants' fund and equity		1,077,535	959,844

This consolidated financial statement was authorised for issue on 30 March 2026 by the Board of Directors and signed on their behalf by:


Mr. Nooraldeen Subhi Atatreh
Chairman


Mr. Adnan Sabaalash
Chief Executive Officer

The notes from 1 to 33 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Consolidated statement of profit or loss
For the year ended 31 December 2025

	Notes	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Attributable to participants			
Takaful revenue	18	610,979	420,288
Takaful service expense	19	(477,100)	(310,278)
Income/(expenses) from retakaful contracts held		13,258	(9,036)
Takaful service result		147,137	100,974
Takaful finance income/(expenses)	20	17,811	(587)
Retakaful finance (expense)/income	20	(233)	189
Net change in fair value of participants' investment		(17,879)	598
Net takaful income		146,836	101,174
Investment income, net	21	26,528	30,621
Wakala fees		(145,787)	(100,198)
Surplus for the year attributable to participants		27,577	31,597
Attributable to shareholders			
Investment income - net	21	35,592	1,432
Other income		1,595	725
Wakala fees		145,787	100,198
Policy acquisition cost		(87,450)	(59,269)
General and administrative expenses	22	(103,388)	(61,525)
Loss for the year before Qard Hassan		(7,864)	(18,439)
Reversal of provision against Qard Hassan to participants	17	27,577	31,597
Profit before tax attributable to shareholders		19,713	13,158
Income tax expense	30	(3,857)	(1,996)
Profit after tax attributable to shareholders		15,856	11,162
Earnings per share		0.077	0.053
Basic and diluted earnings per share	27	0.077	0.053

The notes from 1 to 33 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2025

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Attributable to participants		
Profit for the year	27,577	31,597
Other comprehensive income		
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>		
Net change in fair value of equity instruments designated at FVTOCI attributable to participants	5,557	8,400
Total other comprehensive income for the year attributable to participants	33,134	39,997
Attributable to shareholders		
Profit for the year	15,856	11,162
Other comprehensive income	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year Attributable to Shareholders	15,856	11,162

The notes from 1 to 33 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 31 December 2025

	Share capital AED'000	Treasury shares AED'000	Statutory reserve AED'000	Retakaful reserve AED'000	Cumulative changes in fair value of investments (FVTOCI) AED'000	Accumulated losses AED'000	Total equity AED'000
Balance at 1 January 2024	150,000	-	6,568	1,966	(16,922)	(181,264)	(39,652)
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	11,162	11,162
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	8,400	-	8,400
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	8,400	11,162	19,562
Reduction in accumulated losses (note 12, 13)	(124,348)	-	(6,568)	-	-	130,916	-
Issuance of share capital (note 12)	185,000	-	-	-	-	-	185,000
Transfer to statutory reserves (note 14)	-	-	1,116	-	-	(1,116)	-
Transfer to retakaful reserves (note 14)	-	-	-	1,282	-	(1,282)	-
Zakat paid (note 32)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,705)	(1,705)
Balance at 31 December 2024	210,652	-	1,116	3,248	(8,522)	(43,289)	163,205
Balance at 1 January 2025	210,652	-	1,116	3,248	(8,522)	(43,289)	163,205
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	15,856	15,856
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	5,557	-	5,557
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	5,557	15,856	21,413
Purchase of treasury shares (note 13)	-	(6,996)	-	-	-	180	(6,816)
Transfer to statutory reserves (note 14)	-	-	1,586	-	-	(1,586)	-
Zakat paid (note 32)	-	-	-	-	-	(299)	(299)
Transfer to retakaful reserves (note 14)	-	-	-	1,521	-	(1,521)	-
Balance at 31 December 2025	210,652	(6,996)	2,702	4,769	(2,965)	(30,659)	177,503

The notes from 1 to 33 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 December 2025

	Notes	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit for the year before tax		19,713	13,158
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortisation		1,064	671
Unrealised gain on investments carried at FVTPL	7	(18,123)	(12,198)
Realised gain on sale of investment properties		(305)	(614)
(Provision)/reversal for expected credit loss		(139)	198
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		1,417	930
Change in fair value of investment properties	6	(4,008)	(13,189)
Share of profit from associate		(2,056)	-
Gain on disposal of associate		(167)	-
Operating cash flows before changes in working capital		(2,604)	(11,044)
Changes in working capital:			
Changes in retakaful contract assets		(40,559)	(10,540)
Change in other receivables		(14,647)	(1,526)
Changes in takaful contract liabilities		64,433	129,283
Changes in retakaful contract liabilities		(5,133)	1,680
Change in other payables		28,525	6,163
Cash generated from operating activities		30,015	114,016
Employees end of service indemnity paid		(800)	(1,271)
Net cash generated from operating activities		29,215	112,745
Cash flows from investing activities			
Change in deposits with maturity of more than three months		48,097	(35,000)
Net purchase of investments at FVTPL		(235,589)	(34,430)
Purchase of property and equipment		(5,126)	(794)
Proceeds from sale of investments at FVTPL		157,083	1
Purchase of intangible assets		(162)	(140)
Dividends received		2,223	-
Addition to investments properties		(4,166)	(13,087)
Disposal of investment properties		21,320	2,959
Net cash used in investing activities		(16,320)	(80,491)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Zakat paid		(299)	(1,705)
Purchase of treasury shares		(6,816)	-
Proceeds from issuance of share capital	12	-	185,000
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities		(7,115)	183,295
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		5,780	215,549
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		278,250	62,701
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	11	284,030	278,250

The notes from 1 to 33 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

1 Legal status and activities

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary, Dubai, United Arab Emirates (the “Group”) is a public stock company incorporated in the Emirate of Dubai – United Arab Emirates and listed on the Dubai Financial Market (DFM), subject to the regulations of the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021 (as amended) and the UAE Federal Decree Law No. (6) of 2025, concerning Financial Regulations of Insurance Companies issued by the Central Bank of United Arab Emirates and regulation of its operations.

This consolidated financial statement has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the applicable laws and regulations, including UAE Federal Decree Law No. 32 of 2021(as amended).

During the year, Federal Decree Law No. (6) of 2025 (“CBUAE Law”) was issued, effective 16 September 2025, repealing Federal Decree Law No. (48) of 2023. Pursuant to Article 184 of CBUAE Law, the Group has a period of one year from the effective date to align its operations and governance framework with the requirements of the new legislation. The Group is currently evaluating the impact of the CBUAE Law and will implement any necessary changes within the permitted transition period.

The Group carries out takaful activities in Health, Life and Credit and Saving lines of business in accordance with the Islamic Sharia’a and within the provisions of the Articles of Association of the Group. The registered address of the Group is P.O. Box 57589, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

This consolidated financial statement incorporates the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary (collectively referred to as the “Group”).

Subsidiary	Principal activity	Country of incorporation	Ownership	
<i>Directly owned</i>			2025	2024
Modern Tech Investment	Investment	United Arab Emirates	100%	100%

2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)

The following relevant standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards were issued by the IASB:

Standard number	Title	Effective date
IAS 21	Amendments to IAS 21 Lack of exchangeability Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	1 January 2025

These standards did not have a material impact on these consolidated financial statements.

Standards issued but not yet effective

The impact of the new standards, interpretations and amendments that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group’s consolidated financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

Standard number	Title	Effective date
IFRS 9 & IFRS 7	Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures regarding the classification and measurement of financial instruments	1 January 2026
IFRS 18	Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements	1 January 2027
IFRS 19	Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures	1 January 2027

3 Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements are for the year ended 31 December 2025 and are presented in United Arab Emirate Dirham (AED), which is also the functional currency of the Group. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards promulgated by International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) and interpretations thereof issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRS IC”) and in

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

3 Basis of preparation (continued)

Statement of compliance (continued)

compliance with the applicable requirements of the United Arab Emirates (UAE) Federal Decree Law No. (32) of 2021 (as amended) ("Companies Law"), relating to commercial companies and United Arab Emirates (UAE) Federal Decree Law No. (6) of 2025 concerning Financial Regulations for Insurance Companies issued by the Central Bank of the UAE ("CBUAE") and regulation of its operations. These consolidated financial statements are prepared in UAE Dirhams ("AED") currency, rounded to the nearest thousand.

The Group did not meet the Minimum Capital Requirements of AED 100 million, Solvency Capital Requirements of AED 94.2 million and Minimum Guarantee Fund of AED 84.1 million as at 31 December 2025. In compliance with the Central Bank of UAE regulations, the Group will prepare a solvency plan and submit it to the Central Bank of UAE in April 2026.

Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statement has been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following which are measured at fair value:

- i. Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI");
- ii. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"); and
- iii. Investment properties.

The Group's consolidated statement of financial position is not presented using a current/non-current classification. However, the following balances would generally be classified as current: Cash and cash equivalents, Takaful and other receivables and Takaful and other payables. The following balances would generally be classified as non-current: property and equipment and statutory deposit. The following balances are of mixed nature (including both current and non-current portions): financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, retakaful contract assets, takaful contract liabilities, bank balances and fixed deposits and provision for employees' end of service indemnity.

Functional and presentation currency

The consolidated financial statement is presented in U.A.E. Dirhams ("AED") rounded to the nearest thousand, since that is the currency in which the majority of the Group's transactions are denominated.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of consolidated financial statement is in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future period affected. In preparing this consolidated financial statement, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and estimation of key sources of uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024 except as described in note 4 to this consolidated financial statement.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statement comprises the financial statements of the Group and its investees that are considered subsidiary as at 31 December 2025. Subsidiary is investees that the Group has control over. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. The financial information of a subsidiary is included in the Group's consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. The Group maintains control over the subsidiaries as it has power over the investee, exposure or rights to its variable returns and the power to affect the investor's returns. Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Group and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of subsidiary is attributed to the owners of the Group and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

3 Basis of preparation (continued)

Basis of consolidation (continued)

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transaction between members of the Group are eliminated in full consolidation.

4 Material accounting policy information

IFRS 17 Takaful contracts

IFRS 17 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of takaful contracts, retakaful contracts and investment contracts with discretionary participation features. It introduces a model that measures groups of contracts based on the Company's estimates of the present value of future cash flows that are expected to arise as the Company fulfils the contracts, an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk and a contractual service margin.

Under IFRS 17, takaful revenue in each reporting period represents the changes in the liabilities for remaining coverage that relate to services for which the Company expects to receive consideration and an allocation of contributions that relate to recovering takaful acquisition cash flows. In addition, investment components are no longer included in takaful revenue and takaful service expenses.

The Company applies PAA to simplify the measurement of contracts in the non-life takaful segment. When measuring liabilities for remaining coverage, PAA is similar to the Company's previous accounting treatment. However, when measuring liabilities for incurred claims, the Company now discounts the future cash flows and includes an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk.

Classification and measurement

The Group uses different measurement approaches, depending on the type of contracts, as follows:

Nature of Contracts	Product classification	Measurement model
<i>Unit Linked</i>	<i>Takaful contracts</i>	<i>Variable Fee Approach</i>
<i>Term Life</i>	<i>Takaful contracts</i>	<i>General Measurement Model</i>
<i>Group Life</i>	<i>Takaful contracts</i>	<i>Premium Allocation Approach</i>
<i>Group Medical</i>	<i>Takaful contracts</i>	<i>Premium Allocation Approach</i>
<i>Individual Medical</i>	<i>Takaful contracts</i>	<i>Premium Allocation Approach</i>
<i>All retakaful contracts held other than those held corresponding to term life and Unit linked contracts</i>	<i>Retakaful contracts held</i>	<i>Premium Allocation Approach</i>
<i>retakaful contracts held corresponding to term life and unit linked contracts</i>	<i>Retakaful contracts held</i>	<i>General Measurement Model</i>

Level of aggregation

While deciding on the portfolio level under IFRS 17, the Group has considered the criteria of "similar risk and managed together" while taking into account the materiality of each product/portfolio.

Each portfolio is further disaggregated into groups of contracts that are issued within a calendar year (annual cohorts) and are (i) contracts that are onerous at initial recognition; (ii) contracts that at initial recognition have no significant possibility of becoming onerous subsequently; or (iii) a group of remaining contracts.

Recognition

Groups of takaful contracts issued are initially recognised from the earliest of the following:

- the beginning of the coverage period.
- the date when the first payment from the participant is due or actually received, if there is no due.

4 Material accounting policy information (continued)

IFRS 17 Takaful contracts (continued)

Separating components from takaful and retakaful contracts

The Group assessed its takaful and retakaful contracts to determine whether they contained distinct components which must be accounted for under another reporting standard instead of IFRS 17.

The investment components included in the life takaful contracts are highly interrelated to the takaful component and are thus not distinct. Accordingly, the Group shall not unbundle the cash flows related to the investment component.

Contract boundary

The measurement of a group of takaful contracts includes all future cash flows expected to arise within the boundary of each contract in the group.

Cash flows are within the boundary of takaful contract if they arise from substantive rights and obligations that exist during the reporting period in which the Group can compel the participant to pay the premiums, or in which the Group has a substantive obligation to provide the participant with takaful contract services. A substantive obligation to provide takaful contract services ends when:

- The Group has the practical ability to reassess the risks of the particular participant and, as a result, can set a price or level of benefits that fully reflects those risks; or
- Both of the following criteria are satisfied:
 - i. The Group has the practical ability to reassess the risks of the portfolio of takaful contracts that contain the contract and, as a result, can set a price or level of benefits that fully reflects the risk of that portfolio; and
 - ii. The pricing of the premiums up to the date when the risks are reassessed does not take into account the risks that relate to periods after the reassessment date.

Takaful contracts measured under the premium allocation approach - Initial and subsequent measurement

The Group applies the premium allocation approach to all the takaful contracts (other than long term Individual and Group life takaful contracts) that it issues and retakaful contracts that it holds as:

The coverage period of each contract in the group is one year or less, including takaful contract services arising from all premiums within the contract boundary; or

For all the portfolios having contracts longer than one year, the Group expects the measurement of the liability for remaining coverage for the group does not differ materially from the measurement that would be produced applying the general measurement model. In assessing materiality, the Group has decided to set the acceptable threshold for the comparison of LRC between PAA and GMM using a combination of relative and absolute materiality criteria.

For a group of contracts that is not onerous at initial recognition, the Group measures the liability for remaining coverage as:

- The premiums, if any, received at initial recognition;
- Minus any takaful acquisition cash flows at that date;
- Plus, or minus any amount arising from the derecognition at that date of the asset recognised for takaful acquisition cash flows;
- Any other asset or liability previously recognised for cash flows related to the group of contracts that the Group pays or receives before the group of takaful contracts is recognised;
- The Group measures the carrying amount of the liability for remaining coverage at the end of each reporting period as the liability for remaining coverage at the beginning of the period;
- Plus, premiums received in the period;

4 Material accounting policy information (continued)

IFRS 17 Takaful contracts (continued)

Takaful contracts measured under the premium allocation approach - Initial and subsequent measurement (continued)

- Minus takaful acquisition cash flows;
- Plus, any amounts relating to the amortisation of the takaful acquisition cash flows recognised as an expense in the reporting period for the group;
- Plus, any adjustment to the financing component, where applicable;
- Minus the amount recognised as takaful revenue for the services provided in the period;
- Minus any investment component paid or transferred to the liability for incurred claims.

The Group estimates the liability for incurred claims as the fulfilment cash flows related to incurred claims. The fulfilment cash flows incorporate, in an unbiased way, all reasonable and supportable information available without undue cost or effort about the amount, timing and uncertainty of those future cash flows, they reflect current estimates from the perspective of the Group and include an explicit adjustment for non-financial risk (the risk adjustment).

When facts and circumstances indicate that a group of contracts has become onerous, the Group performs a test for onerousness. If the amount of the fulfilment cash flows exceeds the carrying amount of the LRC, the Group recognises the amount of the difference as a loss in profit or loss and increases the LRC for the corresponding amount.

Takaful contracts measured other than PAA - Initial and subsequent measurement

The Group measures a group of contracts on initial recognition as the sum of the expected fulfilment cash flows within the contract boundary and the contractual service margin representing the unearned profit in the contracts relating to services that will be provided under the contracts.

Fulfilment cash flows comprise unbiased and probability-weighted estimates of future cash flows, discounted to present value to reflect the time value of money and financial risks, plus a risk adjustment for non-financial risk.

The Group's objective in estimating future cash flows is to determine the expected value, or the probability weighted mean, of the full range of possible outcomes, considering all reasonable and supportable information available at the reporting date without undue cost or effort.

The Group updates its estimates at the end of each reporting period using all newly available information, as well as historic evidence and information about trends. The Group determines its current expectations of probabilities of future events occurring at the end of the reporting period. In developing new estimates, the Group considers the most recent experience and earlier experience, as well as other information.

Subsequent measurement

The CSM at the end of the reporting period represents the profit in the group of takaful contracts that has not yet been recognised in profit or loss, because it relates to future service to be provided.

For a group of takaful contracts, the carrying amount of the CSM of the group at the end of the reporting period equals the carrying amount at the beginning of the reporting period adjusted, as follows:

- The effect of any new contracts added to the group.
- For contracts measured under the GMM, profit accreted on the carrying amount of the CSM during the reporting period, measured at the discount rates at initial recognition.
- The changes in fulfilment cash flows relating to future service, except to the extent that:
 - Such increases in the fulfilment cash flows exceed the carrying amount of the CSM, giving rise to a loss; or
 - Such decreases in the fulfilment cash flows are allocated to the loss component of the liability for remaining coverage.

4 Material accounting policy information (continued)

IFRS 17 Takaful contracts (continued)

Takaful contracts measured other than PAA - Initial and subsequent measurement (continued)

Subsequent measurement (continued)

- The effect of any currency exchange differences on the CSM.
- The amount recognised as takaful revenue because of the transfer of takaful contract services in the period, determined by the allocation of the CSM remaining at the end of the reporting period (before any allocation) over the current and remaining coverage period.

For direct participating contracts measured under the VFA, the Group adjusts the CSM for the change in the amount of the Group's share of the fair value of the underlying items and changes in fulfilment cash flows that relate to future services, except to the extent that:

- A decrease in the amount of the Group's share of the fair value of the underlying items, or an increase in the fulfilment cash flows that relate to future services, exceeds the carrying amount of the CSM, giving rise to a loss in profit or loss (included in takaful service expenses) and creating a loss component; or
- An increase in the amount of the Group's share of the fair value of the underlying items, or a decrease in the fulfilment cash flows that relate to future services, is allocated to the loss component, reversing losses previously recognised in profit or loss (included in takaful service expenses).

The changes in fulfilment cash flows relating to future service that adjust the CSM comprise of:

- Experience adjustments that arise from the difference between the premium receipts (and any related cash flows such as takaful acquisition cash flows and takaful premium taxes) and the estimate, at the beginning of the period, of the amounts expected. Differences related to premiums received (or due) related to current or past services are recognised immediately in profit or loss while differences related to premiums received (or due) for future services are adjusted against the CSM.
- Changes in estimates of the present value of future cash flows in the liability for remaining coverage. For contracts measured under the GMM these changes exclude those relating to the time value of money and changes in financial risk (recognised in the statement of income statement and other comprehensive income rather than adjusting the CSM).
- Differences between any investment component expected to become payable in the period and the actual investment component that becomes payable in the period. Those differences are determined by comparing (i) the actual investment component that becomes payable in the period with (ii) the payment in the period that was expected at the start of the period plus any takaful finance income or expenses related to that expected payment before it becomes payable.
- Changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk that relate to future service.

For direct participating contracts measured under the VFA changes in fulfilment cash flows that relate to future services and adjust the CSM are measured at current discount rates and include the changes in the effect of the time value of money and financial risks that do not arise from underlying items.

Where, during the coverage period, a group of takaful contracts becomes onerous, the Group recognises a loss in profit or loss for the net outflow, resulting in the carrying amount of the liability for the group being equal to the fulfilment cash flows. A loss component is established by the Group for the liability for remaining coverage for such onerous group depicting the losses recognised.

The Group measures the carrying amount of a group of takaful contracts at the end of each reporting period as the sum of: (i) the liability for remaining coverage comprising fulfilment cash flows related to future service allocated to the group at that date and the CSM of the group at that date; and (ii) the liability for incurred claims for the Group comprising the fulfilment cash flows related to past service allocated to the group at that date.

4 Material accounting policy information (continued)

IFRS 17 Takaful contracts (continued)

Retakaful contracts held

Retakaful contracts held are accounted for applying IFRS 17 when they meet the definition of an takaful contract. This includes the condition that the contract must transfer significant takaful risk.

Retakaful contracts transfer significant takaful risk only if they transfer to the reinsurer substantially all the takaful risk relating to the reinsured portions of the underlying takaful contracts, even if a retakaful contract does not expose the issuer (reinsurer) to the possibility of a significant loss.

Portfolios of retakaful contracts held are assessed for aggregation separately from portfolios of takaful contracts issued. Applying the grouping requirements to retakaful contracts held, the Group aggregates retakaful contracts held concluded within a calendar year (annual cohorts) into groups of (i) contracts for which there is a net gain at initial recognition, if any; (ii) contracts for which at initial recognition there is no significant possibility of a net gain arising subsequently; and (iii) remaining contracts in the portfolio, if any.

A group of retakaful contracts held is recognised at the earlier of the following:

- If the retakaful contracts provide proportionate coverage, the date the Group initially recognises any underlying takaful contracts (onerous or not)
- In all other cases, at the beginning of the coverage period of the group of retakaful contracts. However, if the Group recognises an onerous group of underlying takaful contracts on an earlier date and the related retakaful contract was entered into before that earlier date, then the group of retakaful contracts is recognised on that earlier date.

Cash flows are within the contract boundary if they arise from substantive rights and obligations that exist during the reporting period in which the Group is compelled to pay amounts to the reinsurer or has a substantive right to receive services from the reinsurer. A substantive right to receive services from the reinsurer shall end when the reinsurer:

- has the practical ability to reassess the risks transferred to it and can set a price or level of benefits that fully reflects those reassessed risks; or
- has a substantive right to terminate the coverage.

The Group measures its retakaful assets for a group of retakaful contracts that it holds on to the same basis as takaful contracts that it issues. However, they are adapted to reflect the features of retakaful contracts held that differ from takaful contracts issued. Where the Group recognises a loss on initial recognition of an onerous group of underlying takaful contracts or when further onerous underlying takaful contracts are added to a group, the Group establishes a loss-recovery component of the asset for remaining coverage for a group of retakaful contracts held depicting the recovery of losses.

Modification and derecognition

The Group derecognises takaful contracts when:

- The rights and obligations relating to the contract are extinguished (i.e., discharged, cancelled or expired); or
- The contract is modified such that the modification results in a change in the measurement model, or the applicable standard for measuring a component of the contract. In such cases, the Group derecognises the initial contract and recognises the modified contract as a new contract.

When a modification is not treated as a derecognition, the Group recognises amounts paid or received for the modification with the contract as an adjustment to the relevant liability for remaining coverage.

Allocation of expenses

Group has prepared an expense allocation model, on the basis of which, operating expenses have been classified into the following categories:

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

4 Material accounting policy information (continued)

IFRS 17 Takaful contracts (continued)

Fully attributable expenses

These are expenses which are directly related to fulfilling takaful obligation. Expenses such as commission paid to the broker against an takaful contract, are considered fully attributable expenses.

Partially attributable expenses

These are expenses which are partially related to fulfilling takaful obligation. Of the total expense, the attributable portion will be allocated to the group of contracts, and the non-attributable portion will be booked as other operating expense.

Non attributable expenses

Overhead expenses that would be incurred by any business organisation, regardless of whether these expenses are utilised for fulfilment of takaful obligations would be expensed as incurred as part of 'other operating expenses' (i.e. out of scope of IFRS 17) – being considered predominantly corporate in nature, or any other expenses that cannot be allocated to group of contracts.

After the expenses were classified into attributable, partially attributable and non-attributable expenses, they are further classified into the following classes:

- Acquisition cost
- Maintenance expenses

Discount rates

The bottom-up approach is used to derive the discount rate for all contracts within the scope of IFRS 17, where applicable. Under this approach, the discount rate is determined as the risk-free yield, adjusted for differences in liquidity characteristics between the financial assets used to derive the risk-free yield and the relevant liability cash flows (known as an 'illiquidity premium').

Discount rates applied for discounting of future cash flows are listed below:

	1 year		5 years		10 years		15 years	
	2025	2024	2025	2024	2025	2024	2025	2024
Takaful contract issued	3.64%	4.82%	3.68%	4.66%	4.05%	4.71%	4.35%	4.78%
Retakaful contracts held	3.64%	4.82%	3.68%	4.66%	4.05%	4.71%	4.35%	4.78%

The three-step approach to derive discount rates has been highlighted below:

- Credit risk premium component is removed from the asset yields of the reference portfolio;
- The illiquidity risk premium is then derived using the risk-free rates and the rates computed in above step; and
- Subsequently, the bottom-up approach is used by adding this illiquidity premium to the risk-free base curve in order to arrive at the "point-in-time" locked-in profit rate curve.

Currently, all the premiums written by the Group are received within 12 months from the policy start date, so there are no contracts with significant financing component or credit facilities. Hence, there is no requirement of discounting the liabilities for remaining coverage (LRC) under PAA.

Similarly, most of the claims are settled within 12 months from the date of incurrence. Hence, there is no requirement of discounting the liability for incurred claims (LIC) under PAA.

In the future, if the Group has policies with claims pattern exceeding one year, then the Group shall use the discount rate computed under the bottom-up approach to determine the impact of discounting.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

4 Material accounting policy information (continued)

IFRS 17 Takaful contracts (continued)

Risk adjustment for non-financial risk

The risk adjustment for non-financial risk is the compensation that the Group requires for bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows of groups of takaful contracts. The risk adjustment reflects an amount that an insurer would rationally pay to remove the uncertainty that future cash flows will exceed the expected value amount.

The portfolios for which the Group has adopted PAA simplification for the calculation of liability for remaining coverage, risk adjustment for LRC would only be estimated in case group of contracts recognised as onerous. For portfolios measured under general measurement model or the variable fee approach, risk adjustment would be required for the calculation of both LRC and LIC.

The Group reviewed a range of possible methodologies to estimate the RA for LRC and LIC. For RA LIC, under non-life and group lifelines of business, the Group has decided to use the Mack approach. For long term life contracts, the Group will use the e-forms approach for LRC RA. For LIC RA, the Group will use the same risk adjustment % as calculated for LRC. The Group has decided to use 70th to 75th percentile for all lines of business.

Contractual service margin (CSM) – GMM and VFA

The CSM is a component of the asset or liability for the group of takaful contracts that represents the unearned profit the Group will recognise as it provides services in the future.

An amount of the CSM for a group of takaful contracts is recognised in profit or loss as takaful revenue in each period to reflect the takaful contract services provided under the group of takaful contracts in that period. The amount is determined by:

- Identifying the coverage units in the group.
- Allocating the CSM at the end of the period (before recognising any amounts in profit or loss to reflect the takaful contract services provided in the period) equally to each coverage unit provided in the current period and expected to be provided in the future.

The number of coverage units in a group is the quantity of takaful contract services provided by the contracts in the group, determined by considering the quantity of the benefits provided and the expected coverage period.

The coverage unit for both groups, unit linked life takaful contracts and other long term life groups of contracts, the coverage unit is the amount of benefit payable in case of death claim. The total coverage units of each group of takaful contracts are reassessed at the end of each reporting period to adjust for the reduction of remaining coverage for claims paid, expectations of lapses and cancellation of contracts in the period. They are then allocated based on probability-weighted average duration of each coverage unit provided in the current period and expected to be provided in the future.

For retakaful contracts issued, the number of coverage units in a group reflects the expected sum at risk of contracts because the level of service provided depends on the amount of sum at risk in force. The remaining coverage is allocated based on probability weighted average duration of each coverage unit provided in the current period and expected to be provided in the future.

Onerosity determination

IFRS 17 does not provide any specific guidance about which facts and circumstances should be considered, to indicate that a group of contracts is onerous on initial recognition or subsequently. The Group assesses the onerosity considering the factors such as:

- a) the expected ratio of claims to premiums (or any other measurement of expected profitability) compared with the actual ratio over the coverage period.
- b) economic or regulatory changes that can cause significant revisions in the expected cash flows; or
- c) significant changes to the costs involved in fulfilling contracts: e.g., as a result of internal reorganisations or changes to the prices of services or products used to fulfil its takaful obligations.

4 Material accounting policy information (continued)

IFRS 17 Takaful contracts (continued)

Onerosity determination (continued)

For long term individual life contracts the onerosity is determined based on the level of profit margin at inception of the group of contracts. If the level of profit margin falls below a defined limit, the group of contracts are marked as onerous

Profit margin is calculated as proportion of expected present value of inflows to expected present value of premium at inception of the group of contracts.

Time value of money

The Group adjusts the carrying amount of the takaful contracts liabilities and retakaful contracts assets to reflect the time value of money and the effect of financial risk using discount rates that reflect the characteristics of the cashflows of the group of contracts for the takaful contracts recognised under GMM and VFA.

Discounting

For cash flows that do not vary based on the returns on underlying items, an entity may determine the discount rate based on a liquid risk-free yield curve. This is adjusted to eliminate differences between the liquidity characteristics of the financial instruments that underlie the chosen curve and those of the takaful contract. The Group has elected to use the Bottom-up approach in determining the discount rates based on liquid risk-free yield curve.

Liability for incurred claims

The Group will calculate the LFIC as follows:

- Best Estimate (BEL) of the fulfilment cash flows relating to incurred claims including outstanding claims, IBNR and IBNER:
- Expenses already incurred but not yet paid in relation to claims and the cost of handling incurred claims at that date.
- Adjustment for the time value of money and,
- Risk adjustment for non-financial risks.

Rental income

Rental income from investment property which are leased under operating leases are recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are carried at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any identified impairment losses. Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of assets, over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at each year end, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

An item of property and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. The gain or loss arising on disposal or retirement of an item of property and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

	Years
Buildings	22
Office equipment	5
Fixtures and fittings	7
Motor vehicles	5

4 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Investment properties

Investment properties are properties held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or for both, but not for sale in the ordinary course of business, used in providing services or for administrative purposes. Investment properties are measured at cost on initial recognition and subsequently at fair value with any change there in recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

The Group determines fair value on the basis of valuations provided by two independent valuers who hold a recognised and relevant professional qualification and have recent experience in the location and category of the investment properties being valued. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the investment properties. The cost of self-constructed investment properties include the cost of materials and direct labour, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the investment properties to a working condition for their intended use and capitalised finances costs.

Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of their tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified. Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as revaluation increase.

Financial instruments

Recognition, initial measurement and derecognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument and are measured initially at fair value plus transactions costs. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset i.e. the trade date. Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished.

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets

For the purposes of subsequent measurement, the Group classifies its financial assets into the following categories:

Financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets at amortised cost are those financial assets for which:

- the Group's business model is to hold them in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms give rise on specific dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and profit on the principal amount outstanding.

4 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets at amortised cost (continued)

After initial recognition these are measured at amortised cost using the effective funding cost method, less provision for impairment. Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial.

These are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the end of the reporting period which are classified as non-current assets.

Financial assets at amortised cost comprise statutory deposits, cash and cash equivalents, due from related parties and most other receivables.

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income ('FVTOCI')

Investments in equity securities are classified as FVTOCI. At initial recognition, the Group can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity investments at FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading.

Gain or loss arising from change in fair value of investments at FVTOCI is recognised in other comprehensive income and reported within the fair value reserve for investments at FVTOCI within equity.

When the asset is disposed of, the cumulative gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income is not reclassified from the equity reserve to profit or loss but is reclassified to retained earnings.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ('FVTPL')

Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the Group designates an investment that is not held for trading as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) on initial recognition.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Dividend income on investments in equity instruments at FVTPL is recognised in statement of income when the Group's right to receive the dividends is established.

Fair value measurement

For investments traded in organised financial markets, fair value is determined by reference to stock exchange quoted prices at the close of business on the statement of financial position date. Investments in unquoted securities are measured at fair value, considering observable market inputs and unobservable financial data of investees.

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities comprise amounts due to related parties and most other payables.

Financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective funding cost method.

Impairment and uncollectability of financial assets

The Group recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses (ECL) on the following financial instruments that are not measured at FVTPL:

- financial assets that are debt instruments;
- financial guarantee contracts issued; and
- financing commitments issued.

The Group recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses (ECL) on the following financial instruments that are not measured at FVTPL:

- financial assets that are debt instruments;
- financial guarantee contracts issued; and
- financing commitments issued.

4 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Impairment and uncollectability of financial assets (continued)

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECL, except for those financial instruments on which credit risk has not increased significantly since their initial recognition, in which case 12-month ECL are measured.

12-month ECL are the portion of ECL that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after reporting date.

ECL are probability-weighted estimates of credit losses. They are measured as follows:

- financial assets that are not credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive).
- financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the difference between the gross carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows;
- undrawn financing commitments: as the present value of the difference between the contractual cash flows that are due to the Group if the commitment is drawn down and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive; and
- financial guarantee contracts: the expected payments to reimburse the holder less any amounts that the Group expects to recover.

Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits

The cost of short-term employee benefits (those payable within 12 months after the service is rendered such as paid vacation leave and bonuses) is recognised in the period in which the service is rendered.

Provision for employees' end of service benefits

A provision for employees' end of service benefits is made for the full amount due to employees for their periods of service up to the reporting date in accordance with the UAE Labour Law and is reported as separate line item under non-current liabilities. The entitlement to end of service benefits is based upon the employees' salary and length of service, subject to the completion of a minimum service period as specified in the UAE Labour Law. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment.

Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to AED at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the statement of financial position date are translated to AED at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are recognised in the profit or loss.

Non-monetary items are not retranslated at year-end and are measured at historical cost (translated using the exchange rates at the transaction date), except for non-monetary items measured at fair value which are translated using the exchange rates at the date when fair value was determined.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

4 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances, call deposits, current accounts and fixed deposits which have original maturities of less than 3 months and are free from lien.

Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Provisions are recognised when present obligations as a result of a past event will probably lead to an outflow of economic resources from the Group and amounts can be estimated reliably.

Timing or amount of the outflow may still be uncertain. A present obligation arises from the presence of a legal or constructive commitment that has resulted from past events.

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the present obligation. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. Provisions are discounted to their present values, where the time value of money is material.

Any reimbursement that the Group can be virtually certain to collect from a third party with respect to the obligation is recognised as a separate asset. However, this asset may not exceed the amount of the related provision.

All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

In those cases where the possible outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations is considered improbable or remote, no liability is recognised, unless it was assumed in the course of a business combination.

Possible inflows of economic benefits to the Group that do not yet meet the recognition criteria of an asset are considered contingent assets.

Taxation

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the profit or loss account except to the extent that relates to items recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in which case it is recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current

Provision for current taxation is based on taxable income for the year determined in accordance with the prevailing law for taxation of income. The charge for current tax is calculated using prevailing tax rates or tax rates expected to apply to the profit for the year, if enacted. The charge for current tax also includes adjustments, where considered necessary, to provision for tax made in previous years arising from assessments finalised during the current year for such years.

Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is accounted for using the statement of financial position liability method in respect of all temporary differences arising from differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of the taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and tax credits can be utilised.

Deferred tax is calculated at the rates that are expected to apply to the period when the differences reverse based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax is charged or credited in the profit or loss account, except in the case of items credited or charged to statement of comprehensive income in which case it is included in statement of comprehensive income.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

4 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Equity, reserves and dividend payments

Share capital represents the nominal value of shares that have been issued.

Other details for reserves are mentioned in note 14 to the consolidated financial statements.

Retained earnings include all current and prior period retained profits or losses.

Dividend payable to equity shareholders is included in other liabilities only when the dividend has been approved in a general assembly meeting prior to the reporting date.

Segment reporting

Under IFRS 8 “Operating Segments”, reported segments’ profits are based on internal management reporting information that is regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker. The measurement policies used by the Group for segment reporting under IFRS 8 are the same as those used in its consolidated financial statements.

Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

Judgements and estimates

The preparation of this consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income, and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied in the audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024, except for the below judgements.

Takaful and retakaful contracts

The Group applies the PAA to simplify the measurement of takaful contracts. When measuring liabilities for incurred claims, the Group now discounts cash flows that are expected to occur more than one year after the date on which the claims are incurred and includes an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk.

Liability for remaining coverage

For takaful acquisition cash flows, the Group is eligible and chooses to capitalise all takaful acquisition cashflows upon payments.

The effect of recognising takaful acquisition cash flows as an expense on initial recognition of group of takaful contracts is to increase the liability for remaining coverage on initial recognition and reduce the likelihood of any subsequent onerous contract loss. There would be an increased charge to profit or loss on initial recognition, due to expensing acquisition cash flows, offset by an increase in profit released over the coverage period. For groups of contracts that are onerous, the liability for remaining coverage is determined by the fulfilment cash flows.

Liability for incurred claims

The ultimate cost of outstanding claims is estimated by using a range of standard actuarial claims projection techniques, such as Chain Ladder and Bornheutter-Ferguson methods.

The main assumption underlying these techniques is that a Group’s past claims development experience can be used to project future claims development and hence ultimate claims costs. These methods extrapolate the development of paid and incurred losses, average costs per claim (including claims handling costs), and claim numbers based on the observed development of earlier years and expected loss ratios.

4 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

Liability for incurred claims (continued)

Historical claims development is mainly analysed by accident years, but can also be further analysed by geographical area, as well as by significant business lines and claim types. Large claims are usually separately addressed, either by being reserved at the face value of loss adjuster estimates or separately projected in order to reflect their future development. In most cases, no explicit assumptions are made regarding future rates of claims inflation or loss ratios. Instead, the assumptions used are those implicit in the historical claims development data on which the projections are based. Additional qualitative judgement is used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in future, (e.g., to reflect one-off occurrences, changes in external or market factors such as public attitudes to claiming, economic conditions, levels of claims inflation, judicial decisions and legislation, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy features and claims handling procedures) in order to arrive at the estimated ultimate cost of claims that present the probability weighted expected value outcome from the range of possible outcomes, taking account of all the uncertainties involved.

Other key circumstances affecting the reliability of assumptions include variation in profit rates, delays in settlement and changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

Risk adjustment for non-financial risk

The risk adjustment for non-financial risk is the compensation that the Group requires for bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows of groups of takaful contracts. The risk adjustment reflects an amount that a takaful operator would rationally pay to remove the uncertainty that future cash flows will exceed the expected value amount.

The Group has estimated the risk adjustment using a confidence level (probability of sufficiency) approach at the 65th percentile. That is, the Group has assessed its indifference to uncertainty for all product lines (as an indication of the compensation that it requires for bearing non-financial risk) as being equivalent to the 65th percentile confidence level less the mean of an estimated probability distribution of the future cash flows. The Group has estimated the probability distribution of the future cash flows, and the additional amount above the expected present value of future cash flows required to meet the target percentiles.

Fair value of unquoted securities

The fair value of unquoted equity securities is determined by management using valuation methodologies such as the net asset value (NAV) approach, incorporating various assumptions including projected cash flows, discount rates, market data, and risk adjustments. These valuations rely on significant judgment, and due to the inherent uncertainty involved, actual results may differ materially from the estimates applied.

Investment properties fair value judgement

Fair value of investment property is estimated by two independent professional valuers for disclosure purposes only, considering the rental yield (income approach). This estimate is made on an annual basis considering market rent and average rental yield. Fair value was dependent on market factors and availability of information.

Expected credit losses (ECL)

The measurement of ECL is a significant estimate that involves determination of methodology, models and data inputs. The following components have a major impact on the credit loss allowance for debt instruments carried at amortised cost, FVTOCI investments, bank balances and fixed deposits: definition of default, significant increase in credit risk, probability of default ("PD"), exposure at default ("EAD"), and loss given default ("LGD") and the historical loss experience per ageing bucket has the major impact on the credit loss allowance for takaful and other receivables. The Group regularly reviews and validates the models and inputs to the models to reduce any differences between expected credit loss estimates and actual credit loss experience.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

5 Property and equipment

Cost	Office equipment AED'000	Fixture and fittings AED'000	Motor vehicles AED'000	Right-of-use asset AED'000	Total AED'000
Balance at 1 January 2024	2,958	3,981	172	-	7,111
Additions during the year	54	740	-	-	794
Disposals during the year	(1)	-	-	-	(1)
Balance at 31 December 2024	3,011	4,721	172	-	7,904
Additions during the year	412	18	-	4,696	5,126
Balance at 31 December 2025	3,423	4,739	172	4,696	13,030
Accumulated depreciation:					
Balance at 1 January 2024	2,338	3,886	172	-	6,396
Depreciation for the year	247	51	-	-	298
Balance at 31 December 2024	2,585	3,937	172	-	6,694
Depreciation for the year	268	123	-	656	1,047
Balance at 31 December 2025	2,853	4,060	172	656	7,741
Carrying amount:					
Balance at 31 December 2024	426	784	-	-	1,210
Balance at 31 December 2025	570	679	-	4,040	5,289

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

6 Investment properties

Investment properties include plot of land, rented out apartments, building and apartments that are still under construction. All investment properties are located in the U.A.E and are attributable to participants.

The fair values were determined based on comparable method for rented out apartments and residual method of valuation for under construction properties.

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Residential apartments*	840	21,815
Land**	37,143	33,175
Work in progress**	57,091	52,925
	95,074	107,915

Residential apartments are carried at the fair value as at 31 December 2025, based on a valuation undertaken by independent qualified valuers. The carrying amount as at year-end was AED 0.84 million following the sale of the apartments (2024: AED 21.8 million).

** Land, on which construction is in progress, together with related work-in-progress amounting to AED 94.23 million as at 31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: AED 86.10 million), is stated at fair value. Fair value has been determined by two independent valuers possessing appropriate recognised professional qualifications and relevant experience in the region. The Company recognises the average of the valuations provided by both valuers. Work-in-progress primarily comprises the construction of residential buildings and all directly attributable costs. Fair values were determined based on comparable method for rented out apartments and residual method of valuation for under construction properties.

Construction is expected to be completed during the year 2026, at which point the property will be reclassified from work-in progress to completed investment properties in accordance with the Group's accounting policies.

	Apartments AED'000	Land and building AED'000	Total AED'000
2025			
Balance at 1 January	21,815	86,100	107,915
Disposal during the year	(21,015)	-	(21,015)
Increase in fair value during the year	40	3,968	4,008
Addition to WIP	-	4,166	4,166
At 31 December 2025	840	94,234	95,074
2024			
Balance at 1 January	20,834	63,150	83,984
Disposal during the year	(2,345)	-	(2,345)
Increase in fair value during the year	3,289	9,900	13,189
Addition to WIP	37	13,050	13,087
At 31 December 2024	21,815	86,100	107,915

During the year ended 31 December 2025, the Group sold twenty-four residential apartments located in the Emirate of Dubai for a total consideration of AED 21.3 million (2024: AED 2.3 million).

The properties have been categorised as Level 3 based on the inputs to the valuation technique used; and in estimating the fair value, the highest and best use of the properties is their current use.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

6 Investment properties (continued)

The rental income earned by the Group from its investment properties which are leased under operating leases and the direct operating expenses arising in the management of investments properties were as follows:

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Rental income	317	573
Direct operating expenses	(313)	(89)
Income from investment property	4	484

7 Investment in securities

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Mutual funds	358,302	355,767
Equity investments – quoted	53,532	-
Equity investments – unquoted	56,948	16,386
	468,782	372,153
Investments made:		
- Within UAE	175,374	92,546
- Outside UAE	293,408	279,607
	468,782	372,153
Attributable to:		
Participants	377,509	367,324
Shareholders	91,273	4,829
	468,782	372,153

The movement in other financial assets are as follows:

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
At 1 January	372,153	348,025
Net purchased during the year	78,506	11,930
Change in fair value	18,123	12,198
At 31 December	468,782	372,153

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

7 Investment in securities (continued)

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
As at 1 January	8,400	-
Increase in fair value of unquoted investments*	6,796	8,400
As at 31 December	15,196	8,400

The investment carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) is attributable to participants and within UAE.

*During the year, an increase in the fair value of unquoted equity investments classified at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) and fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) was recognised, based on observable market data indicating a recovery in the fair value of these investments.

8 Takaful and retakaful contracts

The breakdown of groups of takaful and retakaful contracts issued, and retakaful contracts held, that are in an asset position and those in a liability position is set out in the table below:

	2025			2024		
	Assets	Liabilities	Net	Assets	Liabilities	Net
	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
Takaful contracts issued						
Group life and medical	-	(420,986)	(420,986)	-	(325,972)	(325,972)
Individual life	-	(308,973)	(308,973)	-	(339,554)	(339,554)
Total takaful contracts issued	-	(729,959)	(729,959)	-	(665,526)	(665,526)
Retakaful contracts held						
Group life and medical	75,384	-	75,384	44,240	-	44,240
Individual life	9,415	-	9,415	-	(5,133)	(5,133)
Total retakaful contracts held	84,799	-	84,799	44,240	(5,133)	39,107

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

8 Takaful and retakaful contracts (continued)

Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage (LRC) and the liability for incurred claims (LIC) for takaful contracts

2025	Liability for remaining coverage		LIC for contracts not measured under the PAA		LIC for contracts measured under the PAA		Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	under the PAA	future cash flows	Risk adjustment	AED'000	
Takaful contracts issued	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
Opening takaful contract liabilities	(540,585)	(8,940)	(2,560)	(110,662)	(2,779)	(665,526)	(665,526)
Net balance as at 1 January 2025	(540,585)	(8,940)	(2,560)	(110,662)	(2,779)	(665,526)	(665,526)
Takaful revenue	610,979	-	-	-	-	-	610,979
Takaful service expenses							
Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses	-	-	(5,288)	(505,708)	(13,433)	(524,429)	(524,429)
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to the LIC	-	-	227	(5,568)	12,031	6,690	6,690
Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses	-	(16,018)	-	-	-	(16,018)	(16,018)
Takaful acquisition cash flows amortisation	(87,450)	-	-	-	-	(87,450)	(87,450)
Total takaful service expenses	(87,450)	(16,018)	(5,061)	(511,276)	(1,402)	(621,207)	(621,207)
Takaful service result	523,529	(16,018)	(5,061)	(511,276)	(1,402)	(10,228)	(10,228)
Finance income/(expenses) from takaful contracts issued	17,870	(47)	(12)	-	-	17,811	17,811
Investment components	79,004	-	(79,004)	-	-	-	-
Total amounts recognised in comprehensive loss	620,403	(16,065)	(84,077)	(511,276)	(1,402)	7,583	7,583
Cash flows							
Premiums received	(722,824)	-	-	-	-	(722,824)	(722,824)
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	80,648	410,456	-	491,104	491,104
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	3,055	52,650	-	55,705	55,705
Takaful acquisition cash flows paid	103,999	-	-	-	-	103,999	103,999
Total cash flows	(618,825)	-	83,703	463,106	-	(72,016)	(72,016)
Net takaful contract liabilities at 31 December 2025	(539,007)	(25,005)	(2,934)	(158,832)	(4,181)	(729,959)	(729,959)

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

8 Takaful and retakaful contracts (continued)

Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage (LRC) and the liability for incurred claims (LIC) for takaful contracts (continued)

2024	Liability for remaining coverage		LIC for contracts not measured under the PAA		LIC for contracts measured under the PAA		Total AED'000
	Excluding loss component AED'000	Loss component AED'000	under the PAA AED'000		Present value of future cash flows AED'000	Risk adjustment AED'000	
Takaful contracts issued							
Opening takaful contract assets	(439,484)	(12,491)	(5,412)		(76,780)	(2,076)	(536,243)
Net balance as at 1 January 2024	(439,484)	(12,491)	(5,412)		(76,780)	(2,076)	(536,243)
Takaful revenue	420,288	-	-		-	-	420,288
Takaful service expenses							
Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses	-	-	(4,920)		(351,520)	(8,870)	(365,310)
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to the LIC	-	-	1,179		4,236	8,167	13,582
Losses on onerous contracts and reversal of those losses	-	3,561	-		-	-	3,561
Takaful acquisition cash flows amortisation	(59,269)	-	-		-	-	(59,269)
Total takaful service (expenses)/income	(59,269)	3,561	(3,741)		(347,284)	(703)	(407,436)
Takaful service result	361,019	3,561	(3,741)		(347,284)	(703)	12,852
Finance expenses from takaful contracts issued	(557)	(10)	(20)		-	-	(587)
Investment components	66,945	-	(66,945)		-	-	-
Total amounts recognised in comprehensive income/(loss)	427,407	3,551	(70,706)		(347,284)	(703)	12,265
Cash flows							
Premiums received	(608,669)	-	-		-	-	(608,669)
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	70,939		286,819	-	357,758
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	2,619		26,583	-	29,202
Takaful acquisition cash flows paid	80,161	-	-		-	-	80,161
Total cash flows	(528,508)	-	73,558		313,402	-	(141,548)
Net takaful contract liabilities at 31 December 2024	(540,585)	(8,940)	(2,560)		(110,662)	(2,779)	(665,526)

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

8 Takaful and retakaful contracts (continued)

Reconciliation of the components of takaful contract liabilities - Contracts not measured under the PAA

2025	Best estimate liability AED'000	Risk adjustment AED'000	Contractual service margin AED'000	Total AED'000
Opening takaful contract liabilities	(311,697)	(8,562)	(19,295)	(339,554)
Net balance as at 1 January 2025	(311,697)	(8,562)	(19,295)	(339,554)
Changes related to current services				
- CSM recognised in profit or loss	-	-	1,879	1,879
- Risk Adjustment recognised in profit or loss	-	655	-	655
- Experience adjustments	2,030	(1,783)	-	247
Changes related to future services				
- Contracts initially recognised in the period	(1,968)	(662)	(322)	(2,952)
- Changes in estimates that adjust CSM	(5,082)	834	4,247	(1)
- Changes in estimates that result in onerous contracts or reversal of losses	(16,076)	(65)	-	(16,141)
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LIC	(1,536)	1,763	-	227
Takaful finance expenses through profit or loss	17,859	-	(49)	17,810
Total changes in statement of comprehensive (loss)/income	(4,773)	742	5,755	1,724
Premiums received	(66,540)	-	-	(66,540)
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	80,650	-	-	80,650
Directly attributable expenses paid	3,054	-	-	3,054
Takaful acquisition cash flows paid	11,693	-	-	11,693
Total cash flows	28,857	-	-	28,857
Net takaful contract liabilities at 31 December 2025	(287,613)	(7,820)	(13,540)	(308,973)

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

8 Takaful and retakaful contracts (continued)

Reconciliation of the components of takaful contract liabilities - Contracts not measured under the PAA (continued)

2024	Best estimate liability AED'000	Risk adjustment AED'000	Contractual service margin AED'000	Total AED'000
Opening takaful contract liabilities	(306,761)	(8,706)	(14,125)	(329,592)
Net balance as at 1 January 2024	(306,761)	(8,706)	(14,125)	(329,592)
Changes related to current services				
- CSM recognised in profit or loss	-	-	2,979	2,979
- Risk Adjustment recognised in profit or loss	-	1,474	-	1,474
- Experience adjustments	1,467	(1,184)	-	283
Changes related to future services				
- Contracts initially recognised in the period	(809)	(1,199)	(191)	(2,199)
- Changes in estimates that adjust CSM	8,255	(333)	(7,923)	(1)
- Changes in estimates that result in onerous contracts or reversal of losses	904	214	-	1,118
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LIC	8	1,172	-	1,180
Takaful finance expenses through profit or loss	(551)	-	(35)	(586)
Total changes in statement of comprehensive income/ (loss)	9,274	144	(5,170)	4,248
Premiums received	(102,743)	-	-	(102,743)
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	70,941	-	-	70,941
Directly attributable expenses paid	2,619	-	-	2,619
Takaful acquisition cash flows paid	14,973	-	-	14,973
Total cash flows	(14,210)	-	-	(14,210)
Net takaful contract liabilities at 31 December 2024	(311,697)	(8,562)	(19,295)	(339,554)

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

8 Takaful and retakaful contracts (continued)

Reconciliation of the assets for remaining coverage (ARC) and the assets for incurred claims (AIC) for retakaful contracts

2025	Asset for remaining coverage		AIC for contracts not measured under the PAA		AIC for contracts measured under the PAA		Total AED'000
	Excluding loss component AED'000	Loss component AED'000	measured under the PAA AED'000	Present value of future cash flows AED'000	Risk adjustment AED'000		
Retakaful contracts issued							
Opening retakaful contract assets	(148,321)	2,501	-	188,498	1,562	44,240	
Opening retakaful contract liabilities	(12,250)	3,130	3,987	-	-	(5,133)	
Net balance as at 1 January 2025	(160,571)	5,631	3,987	188,498	1,562	39,107	
Allocation of retakaful premium	(283,340)	-	-	-	-	(283,340)	
Amounts recoverable for claims and other expenses	-	-	2,302	268,606	1,665	272,573	
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LIC	-	-	(41)	12,061	(907)	11,113	
Changes in fulfilment cash flows that do not adjust underlying CSM	-	12,913	-	-	-	12,913	
Expenses directly attributable to retakaful	-	-	(404)	(1,685)	-	(2,089)	
Net (expenses)/income from retakaful contracts held	(283,340)	12,913	1,857	278,982	758	11,170	
Finance income from retakaful contracts issued	(252)	-	20	-	-	(232)	
Total amounts recognised in comprehensive (loss)/ income	(283,592)	12,913	1,877	278,982	758	10,938	
Cash flows							
Premiums paid to retakaful net of commission	122,459	-	-	-	-	122,459	
Recoveries from retakaful	-	-	404	1,685	-	2,089	
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	(933)	(88,861)	-	(89,794)	
Total cash flows	122,459	-	(529)	(87,176)	-	34,754	
Net retakaful contract liabilities at 31 December 2025	(321,704)	18,544	5,335	380,304	2,320	84,799	

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

8 Takaful and retakaful contracts (continued)

Reconciliation of the assets for remaining coverage (ARC) and the assets for incurred claims (LIC) for retakaful contracts (continued)

2024	Asset for remaining coverage		AIC for contracts not measured under the PAA		AIC for contracts measured under the PAA		Total
	Excluding loss component AED'000	Loss component AED'000	contracts not measured under the PAA AED'000	Present value of future cash flows AED'000	Risk adjustment AED'000	AED'000	
Retakaful contracts issued							
Opening retakaful contract assets	(27,762)	1,813	-	58,620	1,029		33,700
Opening retakaful contract liabilities	(13,908)	7,368	3,087	-	-		(3,453)
Net balance as at 1 January 2024	(41,670)	9,181	3,087	58,620	1,029		30,247
Allocation of retakaful premium	(200,708)	-	-	-	-		(200,708)
Amounts recoverable for claims and other expenses	-	-	921	182,204	1,535		184,660
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LIC	-	-	(10)	11,574	(1,002)		10,562
Changes in fulfilment cash flows that do not adjust underlying CSM	-	(3,550)	-	-	-		(3,550)
Expenses directly attributable to retakaful	-	-	(233)	(1,398)	-		(1,631)
Net (expenses)/income from retakaful contracts held	(200,708)	(3,550)	678	192,380	533		(10,667)
Finance income from retakaful contracts issued	180	-	10	-	-		190
Total amounts recognised in comprehensive (loss)/ income	(200,528)	(3,550)	688	192,380	533		(10,477)
Cash flows							
Premiums paid to retakaful net of commission	81,627	-	-	-	-		81,627
Recoveries from retakaful	-	-	269	1,427	-		1,696
Directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	(57)	(63,929)	-		(63,986)
Total cash flows	81,627	-	212	(62,502)	-		19,337
Net retakaful contract liabilities at 31 December 2024	(160,571)	5,631	3,987	188,498	1,562		39,107
Closing retakaful contract assets	(148,321)	2,501	-	188,498	1,562		44,240
Closing retakaful contract liabilities	(12,250)	3,130	3,987	-	-		(5,133)
Net retakaful contract liabilities at 31 December 2024	(160,571)	5,631	3,987	188,498	1,562		39,107

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

8 Takaful and retakaful contracts (continued)

Reconciliation of the components of retakaful contract liabilities - Contracts not measured under the PAA

2025	Best estimate liability AED'000	Risk adjustment AED'000	Contractual service margin AED'000	Total AED'000
Opening retakaful contract liabilities as at 1 January 2025	(5,019)	530	(644)	(5,133)
Changes related to current services				
- CSM recognised in profit or loss	-	-	220	220
- Risk adjustment recognised in profit or loss	-	(183)	-	(183)
- Experience adjustments	1,214	24	-	1,238
Changes related to future services				
- Contracts initially recognised in the period	(90)	7	83	-
- Changes in estimates that adjust CSM	(2,617)	(6)	2,624	1
- Changes in estimates that result in onerous contracts or reversal of losses	-	-	12,816	12,816
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LIC	(17)	(24)	-	(41)
- Retakaful finance expenses through profit or loss	(210)	-	(25)	(235)
Total changes in statement of comprehensive (loss)/income	(1,720)	(182)	15,718	13,816
Premiums paid to reinsurer net of commission	1,258	-	-	1,258
Recoveries from retakaful	(931)	-	-	(931)
Directly attributable expenses paid	405	-	-	405
Total cash flows	732	-	-	732
Closing retakaful contract liabilities as at 31 December 2025	(6,007)	348	15,074	9,415

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

8 Takaful and retakaful contracts (continued)

Reconciliation of the components of retakaful contract liabilities - Contracts not measured under the PAA (continued)

2024	Best estimate liability AED'000	Risk adjustment AED'000	Contractual service margin AED'000	Total AED'000
Opening retakaful contract liabilities as at 1 January 2024	(7,098)	573	3,072	(3,453)
Changes related to current services				
- CSM recognised in profit or loss	-	-	929	929
- Risk adjustment recognised in profit or loss	-	(126)	-	(126)
- Experience adjustments	(244)	12	-	(232)
Changes related to future services				
- Contracts initially recognised in the period	(45)	7	38	-
- Changes in estimates that adjust CSM	516	60	(576)	-
- Changes in estimates that result in onerous contracts or reversal of losses	-	-	(4,238)	(4,238)
- Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to LIC	(13)	4	-	(9)
- Retakaful finance expenses through profit or loss	59	-	131	190
Total changes in statement of comprehensive income/ (loss)	273	(43)	(3,716)	(3,486)
Premiums paid to reinsurer net of commission	1,595	-	-	1,595
Recoveries from retakaful	268	-	-	268
Directly attributable expenses paid	(57)	-	-	(57)
Total cash flows	1,806	-	-	1,806
Closing retakaful contract liabilities as at 31 December 2024	(5,019)	530	(644)	(5,133)

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

8 Takaful and retakaful contracts (continued)

In addition to scenario testing, the development of takaful contract liabilities provides a measure of the Group's ability to estimate the ultimate value of claims. The top half of each table illustrates how the Group's estimate of liability for incurred claims for each accident year has changed at successive year-ends. The bottom half of the table reconciles the cumulative claims to the amount appearing in the statement of financial position. The following tables illustrate the Group's estimate of total liability for incurred claims for the years up to 2025.

Gross takaful contract liabilities at 31 December 2025 for contracts measured under PAA

	2022 & prior years AED'000	2023 AED'000	2024 AED'000	2025 AED'000	Total AED'000
At the end of each reporting year	1,512,833	160,846	315,276	462,352	2,451,307
One year later	966,465	156,935	307,958	-	1,431,358
Two years later	910,549	161,977	-	-	1,072,526
Three years later	922,615	-	-	-	922,615
Four years later	676,765	-	-	-	676,765
Estimate of cumulative claims	923,077	161,977	307,958	462,352	1,855,364
Cumulative payments to date	(916,886)	(160,166)	(295,546)	(337,728)	(1,710,326)
Unallocated loss adjustment expense reserve	-	-	-	-	637
Claims payable	-	-	-	-	856
Total gross undiscounted liabilities for incurred claims	-	-	-	-	146,531
Attributable expenses	-	-	-	-	12,301
Total discounted gross reserves included in the statement of financial position	-	-	-	-	158,832
Risk adjustments	-	-	-	-	4,182

Gross retakaful contract liabilities at 31 December 2025 for contracts measured under PAA

	2022 & prior years AED'000	2023 AED'000	2024 AED'000	2025 AED'000	Total AED'000
At the end of each reporting year	569,793	96,556	189,419	285,568	1,141,336
One year later	387,836	95,613	185,925	-	669,374
Two years later	337,268	96,914	-	-	434,182
Three years later	336,362	-	-	-	336,362
Four years later	248,219	-	-	-	248,219
Estimate of cumulative claims	336,509	96,914	185,925	285,568	904,916
Cumulative payments to date	(336,058)	(96,075)	(179,282)	(212,120)	(823,535)
Claims receivable	-	-	-	-	300,832
Total gross undiscounted liabilities for incurred claims	-	-	-	-	382,213
Retakaful non-performance risk	-	-	-	-	(1,911)
Total discounted gross reserves included in the statement of financial position	-	-	-	-	380,302
Risk adjustments	-	-	-	-	2,320

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

9 Other receivables

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Other receivables	6,847	6,570
Investment receivables	9,130	3,335
Prepayments	2,279	2,031
Advances	8,365	38
	<u>26,621</u>	<u>11,974</u>
Attributable to:		
Participants	9,236	5,475
Shareholders	17,385	6,499
	<u>26,621</u>	<u>11,974</u>

10 Statutory deposit

Statutory deposit of amounting AED 4 million is maintained, in accordance with Article (92) of the Federal Decree Law No. (6) of 2025 for the purpose of carrying on takaful operations in the United Arab Emirates and is not available to finance the day-to-day operations of the Group. The statutory deposit bears a profit rate of 4.6% per annum (2024: 0% per annum).

11 Cash and cash equivalents

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Cash on hand	245	271
Cash at banks	283,785	277,979
Term deposit having original maturity more than 3 months	513	48,610
Less: Expected credit losses	(129)	(268)
Cash and bank balances	<u>284,414</u>	<u>326,592</u>
Attributable to:		
Participants	213,094	223,101
Shareholders	71,320	103,491
	<u>284,414</u>	<u>326,592</u>

For the purpose of cash flow, the cash and cash equivalents at each year end is as follows:

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Cash and bank balances	284,414	326,592
Add: Expected credit losses	129	268
Less: Term deposit having maturity more than 3 months	(513)	(48,610)
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>284,030</u>	<u>278,250</u>

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

12 Share capital

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Authorised issued and fully paid		
210,652,000 (31 December 2025: 210,652,000) ordinary shares of AED 1 each	<u>210,652</u>	<u>210,652</u>

As part of capital restructuring plan, following events occurred during the prior year:

- On 21 October 2024, the Group has completed the reduction of the accumulated losses and has set off against share capital amounting to AED 124.3 million; and
- On 6 December 2024, the Group issued 185 million ordinary shares by way of right issue of AED 1 per share which is equal to the nominal value of the Group ordinary shares.

13 Treasury shares

The Company has engaged a licensed Market Maker on the Dubai Financial Market to provide liquidity services by placing buy and sell orders for the Company's shares. This initiative is to improve the liquidity of securities.

As of 31 December 2025, the Market Maker held 3.9 million shares of Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) on behalf of the Company. These shares are classified under equity as treasury shares, recorded at cost. During the year, the Company recognised AED 6.9 million (31 December 2024: Nil) in treasury shares.

	Number of shares '000	Cost AED'000
As at 1 January 2025	-	-
Purchases during the year	36,122	57,188
Sales during the year	(32,191)	(50,552)
Realised gain on treasury shares	-	180
As at 31 December 2025	<u>3,931</u>	<u>6,816</u>

14 Statutory reserves

Statutory reserve

In accordance with U.A.E. Law No. (32) of 2021 (as amended), the Group has established a statutory reserve by appropriation of 10% of profit for each year until the reserve equals 50% of the paid-up share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution except as stipulated by the Law.

The Group has transferred AED 1.59 million from profits to statutory reserve as at 31 December 2025. (31 December 2024: AED 1.1 million).

Retakaful reserve

In accordance with Article 34 issued by the Central Bank of the United Arab Emirates ("CBUAE"), Board of Directors Decision No. (23) of 2019 the Company has created a retakaful reserve and transferred an amount of AED 1.5 million (2024: AED 1.3 million).

The Group shall accumulate such reserve year on year and not dispose-off the reserve without the written approval of the Central Bank of the United Arab Emirates ("CBUAE").

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

15 Gross written contributions

Details relating to gross written contributions are disclosed below to comply with the requirements of CBUAE and are not calculated as per the requirements of IFRS 17.

	Life takaful AED'000	Medical takaful AED'000	All types of business combined AED'000
2025			
Total direct written contributions	68,032	661,705	729,737
2024			
Total direct written contributions	105,995	510,222	616,217

16 Other payables

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Sundry and VAT payable	40,419	20,516
Payable to DHA	18,214	18,041
Other payables	13,346	15,001
Accrued expenses	9,889	3,959
Lease liability	3,269	-
Employee related accruals	3,473	2,569
	88,610	60,086
Attributable to:		
Participants	10,441	13,566
Shareholders	78,169	46,520
	88,610	60,086

17 Qard Hassan

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
(i) Deficit in participants' fund:		
As at 1 January	(34,127)	(65,724)
Surplus during the year	27,577	31,597
As at 31 December	(6,550)	(34,127)
	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
(ii) Qard Hassan from shareholders		
As at 1 January	34,127	65,724
Recovery of provision during the year	(27,577)	(31,597)
As at 31 December	6,550	34,127

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

18 Takaful revenue

For the year ended 31 December 2025	Group life and medical AED'000	Individual life AED'000	Total AED'000
CSM recognised for services provided	-	1,879	1,879
Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk for risk expired	-	261	261
Expected incurred claims and other takaful service expenses	-	2,077	2,077
Experience adjustments	-	460	460
Recovery of takaful acquisition cash flows	-	7,443	7,443
Contracts not measured under the PAA	-	12,120	12,120
Contracts measured under the PAA	598,859	-	598,859
Total takaful revenue	598,859	12,120	610,979

For the year ended 31 December 2024	Group life and medical AED'000	Individual life AED'000	Total AED'000
CSM recognised for services provided	-	2,979	2,979
Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk for risk expired	-	748	748
Expected incurred claims and other takaful service expenses	-	572	572
Experience adjustments	-	(1)	(1)
Recovery of takaful acquisition cash flows	-	6,890	6,890
Contracts not measured under the PAA	-	11,188	11,188
Contracts measured under the PAA	409,100	-	409,100
Total takaful revenue	409,100	11,188	420,288

19 Takaful service expense

For the year ended 31 December 2025	Group life and medical AED'000	Individual life AED'000	Total AED'000
Takaful Service Expenses Allocated to Participants' fund			
Incurred claims	465,538	2,234	467,772
Losses on onerous contracts and reversals of those losses	320	15,698	16,018
Changes to liabilities for incurred claims	(6,463)	(227)	(6,690)
Total takaful service expenses charged to participants' fund	459,395	17,705	477,100
Other expenses allocated to shareholders' fund			
Amortisation of takaful acquisition cash flows	80,006	7,444	87,450
Takaful maintenance expenses	53,603	3,054	56,657
Total other expenses charged to shareholders' fund	133,609	10,498	144,107
Total takaful service expenses	593,004	28,203	621,207

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

19 Takaful service expense (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2024	Group life and medical AED'000	Individual life AED'000	Total AED'000
Takaful Service Expenses Allocated to Participants' fund			
Incurred claims	325,161	2,260	327,421
Losses on onerous contracts and reversals of those losses	718	(4,279)	(3,561)
Changes to liabilities for incurred claims	(12,403)	(1,179)	(13,582)
Total takaful service expenses charged to participants' fund	313,476	(3,198)	310,278
Other expenses allocated to shareholders' fund			
Amortisation of takaful acquisition cash flows	52,379	6,890	59,269
Takaful maintenance expenses	35,230	2,659	37,889
Total other expenses charged to shareholders' fund	87,609	9,549	97,158
Total takaful service expenses	401,085	6,351	407,436

20 Takaful and retakaful finance income and expense

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Takaful finance income/(expenses)	17,811	(587)
Retakaful finance income	(233)	189
	17,578	(398)

21 Investment income

	31 December 2025 AED'000	31 December 2024 AED'000
Unrealised gain on financial assets held at FVTPL	43,704	25,159
Profit from wakala deposits	8,008	662
Return on financial assets	8,603	5,408
Other investment income	1,805	824
	62,120	32,053
Attributable to:		
Participants	26,528	30,621
Shareholders	35,592	1,432
	62,120	32,053

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

22 General and administrative expenses

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
TPA expenses	34,976	21,799
VAT provision	24,245	-
Salaries and other benefits	22,495	17,928
Authority fees	7,069	5,922
Legal and professional fees	5,638	3,778
IT expenses	4,168	3,155
Depreciation and amortisation	1,064	671
Rent and related expense	819	1,539
Utilities, maintenance and communication	484	550
Miscellaneous expenses	2,430	6,183
	103,388	61,525

23 Contingent liabilities

On 31 December 2025, the Group had contingent liabilities in respect of medical claims and other matters arising in the ordinary course of business from which it is anticipated that no material liabilities will arise, amounting to AED 0.67 million (31 December 2024: AED 1.6 million).

Legal claims

The Group, in common with most insurers, is subject to litigation in the normal course of its business. The Group, based on independent legal advice, does not believe that the outcome of these court cases will have a material impact on the Group's income or financial condition.

Capital commitments

Capital commitments for under construction properties as at 31 December 2025 amounted to AED 2.9 million (31 December 2024: AED 6.5 million).

Other commitments

The Group has lease agreements which are payable as follows:

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Less than one year	1,277	544

24 Related party transactions

The Group in the normal course of business carries on business with other entities and shareholder's that fall within the definition of a related party in accordance with IFRS.

Related parties represent the Group's major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled, or significantly influenced by such parties. The pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management. At the end of the reporting year, amounts due from/to related parties were as follows:

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

24 Related party transactions (continued)

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Due from related parties		
Treasury share advance	7,928	-

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Balances		
Deposit under share buyback placed with other related party	22,500	-

Compensation of the key management personnel is as follows:

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Short/long term employee benefits	6,592	6,693

25 Financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. As such, differences can arise between book values and the fair value estimates.

Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Group is a going concern without any intention or requirement to materially curtail the scale of its operations or to undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

Fair value of financial instruments carried at amortised cost

Management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statement approximate their fair values.

Valuation techniques and assumptions applied for the purposes of measuring fair value

The fair values of assets and liabilities are determined using similar valuation techniques and assumptions as used in the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.

Fair value measurements recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position The following table provides an analysis of assets and liabilities that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The table on the next page gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets are determined:

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

25 Financial instruments (continued)

31 December 2025	Level 1 AED'000	Level 2 AED'000	Level 3 AED'000	Total AED'000
Investments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)				
Mutual funds	-	358,302	-	358,302
Equity investments – quoted	53,532	-	-	53,532
Equity investments - unquoted	-	-	56,948	56,948
	<u>53,532</u>	<u>358,302</u>	<u>56,948</u>	<u>468,782</u>
 31 December 2024	 Level 1 AED'000	 Level 2 AED'000	 Level 3 AED'000	 Total AED'000
Investments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)				
Mutual funds	-	355,767	-	355,767
Equity investments – unquoted	-	-	16,386	16,386
	<u>-</u>	<u>355,767</u>	<u>16,386</u>	<u>372,153</u>
 31 December 2025	 Level 1 AED'000	 Level 2 AED'000	 Level 3 AED'000	 Total AED'000
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)				
Equity investments – unquoted	-	-	15,196	15,196
 31 December 2024	 Level 1 AED'000	 Level 2 AED'000	 Level 3 AED'000	 Total AED'000
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)				
Equity investments – unquoted	-	-	8,400	8,400

The fair value of Level 3 unquoted equity investments is determined using a discounted cash flow (“DCF”) valuation technique and is measured as at the reporting date.

There were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 fair value measurement categories during the year ended 31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: Nil).

26 Segment information

For management purposes, the Group is organised into two business segments; Takaful and investment operations. The takaful operations comprise the takaful business undertaken by the Group on behalf of policyholders. Investment operations comprise investments and cash management for the Group’s own account. No operating segments have been aggregated to form the above reportable operating segments.

Segment performance is evaluated based on profit or loss which in certain respects is measured differently from profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements.

Except for wakalah fees, allocation charges and Qard Hassan, no other inter-segment transactions occurred during the year.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

26 Segment information (continued)

These segments are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information. Segmental information is presented below:

	2025			2024		
	Attributable to participants AED'000	Attributable to shareholders AED'000	Total AED'000	Attributable to participants AED'000	Attributable to shareholders AED'000	Total AED'000
<i>Takaful</i>						
Takaful revenue	610,979	-	610,979	420,288	-	420,288
Takaful service expenses	(477,100)	-	(477,100)	(310,278)	-	(310,278)
Income/(expenses) from retakaful contracts held	13,258	-	13,258	(9,036)	-	(9,036)
Takaful service results	147,137	-	147,137	100,974	-	100,974
Takaful finance income/(loss)	17,811	-	17,811	(587)	-	(587)
Retakaful finance (expense)/income	(233)	-	(233)	189	-	189
Net change in fair value of participants' investments	(17,879)	-	(17,879)	598	-	598
Net takaful income	146,836	-	146,836	101,174	-	101,174
Investment income - net	26,548	35,572	62,120	30,621	1,432	32,053
Other income	-	1,595	1,595	-	725	725
Wakala fees	(145,787)	145,787	-	(100,198)	100,198	-
Policy acquisition cost	-	(87,450)	(87,450)	-	(59,269)	(59,269)
General and administrative expenses	-	(103,388)	(103,388)	-	(61,525)	(61,525)
Profit/(loss) for the year	27,597	(7,884)	19,713	31,597	(18,439)	13,158
	Takaful			Investment		
				Total		
	2025	2024	2025	2024	2025	2024
	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
Segment assets	817,408	778,955	260,127	180,889	1,077,535	959,844
Segment liabilities	810,858	744,828	89,174	51,811	900,032	796,639

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

27 Basic and diluted earnings per share

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Profit for the year attributable to shareholders	15,856	11,162
Total number of shares	210,652	210,652
Less: Treasury shares	(3,931)	-
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year	206,721	210,652
Basic and diluted earnings per share	0.077	0.053

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the year by the number of weighted average shares outstanding during the reporting year. Diluted earnings per share is equivalent to basic earnings per share.

28 Capital risk management

Section 2 of the Financial Regulations for Insurance Companies (the "Regulations") issued by Central Bank of UAE identifies the required solvency margins to be held in addition to takaful liabilities. The solvency margins must be maintained at all times throughout the year.

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to comply with the regulatory requirements in the UAE and to ensure that it maintains a healthy capital ratio in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. Section 2 of the Financial Regulations for Insurance Companies (the "Regulations") issued by the Central Bank of UAE identifies the required solvency margin to be held in addition to insurance liabilities. The solvency margin must be maintained at all times throughout the year. As at 31 December 2025, the Group had a solvency deficit as compared to Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR), Minimum Guarantee Fund (MGF) and Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR).

The table below summaries the consolidated Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR), Minimum Guarantee Fund (MGF) and Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) of the Group and the total capital held at the Group level to meet the required Solvency Margins in line with the requirements of the financial regulations issued for takaful companies in UAE.

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR)	100,000	100,000
Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR)	94,445	101,559
Minimum Guarantee Fund (MGF)	84,093	56,342
Basic Own Funds	49,865	110,606
MCR Solvency Margin - Minimum Capital Requirement (deficit)/surplus	(50,135)	10,606
SCR Solvency Margin - Solvency Capital Requirement (deficit)/surplus	(44,580)	9,047
MGF Solvency Margin - Minimum Guarantee Fund (deficit) /surplus	(34,227)	54,264

The Group did not meet the Minimum Capital Requirements of AED 100 million, Solvency Capital Requirements of AED 94.4 million and Minimum Guarantee Fund of AED 84.1 million as at 31 December 2025. In compliance with the Central Bank of UAE regulations, the Group will prepare a solvency plan and submit it to the Central Bank of UAE in April 2026.

29 Risk management

Capital management framework

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to comply with the regulatory requirements in the UAE and to ensure that it maintains a healthy capital ratio in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Group fully complied with the externally imposed capital requirements and no changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024.

Regulatory framework

Regulators are primarily interested in protecting the rights of the participant and monitor them closely to ensure that the Group is satisfactorily managing affairs for their benefit. At the same time, the regulators are also interested in ensuring that the Group maintains an appropriate solvency position to meet unforeseen liabilities arising from economic shocks or natural disasters.

The operations of the Group are also subject to regulatory requirements within the jurisdiction where it operates. Such regulations not only prescribe approval and monitoring of activities, but also impose certain restrictive provisions (e.g. capital adequacy) to minimise the risk of default and insolvency on the part of the takaful companies to meet unforeseen liabilities as these arise.

Asset liability management (ALM) framework

Financial risks arise from open positions in profit rate, currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to general and specific market movements. The Group manages these positions to achieve long-term investment returns in excess of its obligations under takaful contracts. The principal technique of the Group's ALM is to match assets to the liabilities arising from takaful contracts by reference to the type of benefits payable to contract holders.

The acting Chief Executive Officer actively monitors the ALM to ensure in each period sufficient cash flow is available to meet liabilities arising from takaful contracts and regularly monitors the financial risks associated with the Group's other financial assets and liabilities not directly associated with takaful liabilities.

Takaful risk

The principal risk the Group faces under takaful contracts is that the actual claims and benefit payments or the timing thereof, differ from expectations. This is influenced by the frequency of claims, severity of claims, actual benefits paid and subsequent development of long-term claims. Therefore, the objective of the Group is to ensure that sufficient reserves are available to cover these liabilities.

The above risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across a large portfolio of takaful contracts. The variability of risks is also improved by careful selection and implementation of underwriting strategy guidelines, as well as the use of retakaful arrangements.

Frequency and amounts of claims

The frequency and amounts of claims can be affected by several factors. The Group underwrites mainly medical, group life and personal accident risks. These are regarded as short-term takaful contracts as claims are normally advised and settled within one year of the insured event taking place. This helps to mitigate Takaful risk.

Medical, group life and personal accident

Medical takaful is designed to compensate the contract holders for medical costs. Group life and personal accident takaful entitles the contract holders or their beneficiaries to specified amounts in case of death or permanent or partial disability. For medical takaful, the main risks are illness and related healthcare costs.

29 Risk management (continued)

Individual life

For contracts for which death or disability is the insured risk, the significant factors that could increase the overall frequency of claims are epidemics, widespread changes in lifestyle and natural disasters, resulting in earlier or more claims than expected. Group wide retakaful limits on any single life insured and on all high-risk individuals insured are in place.

The Group has adequate retakaful arrangements to protect its financial viability against such claims for all the above classes.

Geographical concentration of risks

The takaful risk arising from takaful contracts is primarily concentrated mainly in the United Arab Emirates. The geographical concentration of risks is similar to last year.

Retakaful risk

In common with other takaful companies, in order to minimise financial exposure arising from large takaful claims, the Group, in the normal course of business, enters into arrangements with other parties for retakaful purposes. Such retakaful arrangements provide for greater diversification of business, allow management to control exposure to potential losses arising from large risks, and provide additional capacity for growth. A significant portion of the retakaful is effected under treaty, facultative and excess of loss retakaful contracts.

Retakaful ceded contracts do not relieve the Group from its obligations to participant and as a result the Group remains liable for the portion of outstanding claims reinsured to the extent that the reinsurer fails to meet the obligations under the retakaful agreements.

To minimise its exposure to significant losses from reinsurer insolvencies, the Group evaluates the financial condition of its reinsurers. The Group deals with reinsurers approved by the Board of Directors.

The Group has a large ceding allowance which covers claim risks, including catastrophic risk. The Group's reserve performance is monitored frequently to ensure adequacy of reserves.

Sources of uncertainty in the estimation of future claim payments

Claims on takaful contracts are payable on a claims-occurrence basis. The Group is liable for all insured events that occurred during the term of the contract, even if the loss is discovered after the end of the contract term. As a result, liability claims are settled over a long period of time and element of the claims provision includes incurred but not reported claims (IBNR). The estimation of IBNR is generally subject to a greater degree of uncertainty than the estimation of the cost of settling claims already notified to the Group, where information about the claim event is available. IBNR claims may not be apparent to the insured until many years after the event that gave rise to the claims. For some takaful contracts, the IBNR proportion of the total liability is high and will typically display greater variations between initial estimates and final outcomes because of the greater degree of difficulty of estimating these liabilities. In estimating the liability for the cost of reported claims not yet paid, the Group considers information available from loss adjusters and information on the cost of settling claims with similar characteristics in previous periods. Large claims are assessed on a case-by-case basis or projected separately in order to allow for the possible distortive effect of their development and incidence on the rest of the portfolio.

The estimated cost of claims includes direct expenses to be incurred in settling claims, net of the expected subrogation value and other recoveries. The Group takes all reasonable steps to ensure that it has appropriate information regarding its claims' exposures. However, given the uncertainty in establishing claims provisions, it is likely that the final outcome will prove to be different from the original liability established.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

29 Risk management (continued)

Retakaful risk (continued)

Sources of uncertainty in the estimation of future claim payments (continued)

The amount of takaful claims is particularly sensitive to the level of court awards and to the development of legal precedent on matters of contract and tort. takaful contracts are also subject to the emergence of new types of latent claims, but no allowance is included for this at the end of the reporting period.

Where possible, the Group adopts multiple techniques to estimate the required level of provisions. This provides a greater understanding of the trends inherent in the experience being projected. The projections given by the various methodologies also assist in estimating the range of possible outcomes. The most appropriate estimation technique is selected taking into account the characteristics of the business class and the extent of the development of each accident year.

In calculating the estimated cost of unpaid claims (both reported and not), the Group's estimation techniques are a combination of loss-ratio-based estimates and an estimate based upon actual claims experience using predetermined formulae where greater weight is given to actual claims experience as time passes. The initial loss-ratio estimate is an important assumption in the estimation technique and is based on previous years' experience, adjusted for factors such as premium rate changes, anticipated market experience and historical claims inflation.

The initial estimate of the loss ratios used for the current year before and after retakaful are analysed below by type of risk where the insured operates for current and prior year premium earned.

Sensitivity

The liability for incurred claims is sensitive to the key assumptions in the table below. It has not been possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation process. The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, net profit and equity for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant.

The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in each assumption, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not change from the previous period.

Measured under PAA

2025	Change in assumptions	Impact on net profit gross of retakaful AED'000	Impact on net profit net of retakaful AED'000	Impact on equity gross of retakaful AED'000	Impact on equity net of retakaful AED'000
Risk adjustment	2.5%	(5,636)	(2,646)	(5,636)	(2,646)
Discount rate	1%	-	-	-	-
Risk adjustment	-2.5%	5,619	2,642	5,619	2,642
Discount rate	-1%	-	-	-	-

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

29 Risk management (continued)

Sensitivity (continued)

Measured under PAA (continued)

	Change in assumptions	Impact on net profit gross of retakaful AED'000	Impact on net profit net of retakaful AED'000	Impact on equity gross of retakaful AED'000	Impact on equity net of retakaful AED'000
2024					
Risk adjustment	2.5%	(3,873)	(1,787)	(3,873)	(1,787)
Discount rate	1%	-	-	-	-
Risk adjustment	-2.5%	3,854	1,783	3,854	1,783
Discount rate	-1%	-	-	-	-

Measured not under PAA

	Change in assumptions	Impact on net profit gross of retakaful AED'000	Impact on net profit net of retakaful AED'000	Impact on equity gross of retakaful AED'000	Impact on equity net of retakaful AED'000
2025					
Risk adjustment	2.5%	(9,402)	(8,775)	(9,402)	(8,775)
Discount rate	1%	(105)	173	(105)	173
Risk adjustment	-2.5%	8,126	7,606	8,126	7,606
Discount rate	-1%	103	(189)	103	(189)
2024					
Risk adjustment	2.5%	(9,513)	(8,682)	(9,513)	(8,682)
Discount rate	1%	(1,472)	(62)	(1,472)	(62)
Risk adjustment	-2.5%	7,978	7,256	7,978	7,256
Discount rate	-1%	(1,596)	(778)	(1,596)	(778)

Financial risk

The Group's principal financial instruments include financial assets and financial liabilities which comprise financial investments (at fair value through profit or loss and available-for-sale), receivables arising from takaful and retakaful contracts, statutory deposits, cash and cash equivalents, and takaful and other payables and ijarah finance.

The Group does not enter into derivative transactions.

The main risks arising from the Group's financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency risk, profit rate risk and equity price risk. The board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. For all classes of financial assets held by the Group, the maximum exposure to credit risk to the Group is the carrying value as disclosed in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

29 Risk management (continued)

Financial risk (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

The following policies and procedures are in place to mitigate the Group's exposure to credit risk:

The Group only enters into takaful and retakaful contracts with recognised, credit worthy third parties. It is the Group's policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivables from takaful and retakaful contracts are monitored on an ongoing basis in order to reduce the Group's exposure to bad debts.

The Group seeks to limit credit risk with respect to agents and brokers by setting credit limits for individual agents and brokers and monitoring outstanding receivables.

The Group's investments at fair value through profit or loss are managed by the Chief Executive Officer in accordance with the guidance of the Board of Directors. The Group's bank balances are maintained with a range of international and local banks in accordance with limits set by the management.

The table below shows the maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the consolidated statement of financial position:

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Financial instruments	506,478	403,053
Cash and cash equivalents	284,414	326,592
Other receivables (excluding prepayments)	24,342	9,943
Statutory deposits	4,000	4,000
Total credit risk exposure	819,234	743,588

Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

There are no significant exchange rate risks as substantially all financial assets and financial liabilities are denominated in UAE Dirhams or US Dollars to which the UAE Dirham is pegged.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its commitments associated with takaful contracts and financial liabilities when they fall due. Liquidity requirements are monitored on a monthly basis. The maturity profile of the financial assets and financial liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual repayment arrangements was as follows below:

2025	Less than one year AED'000	More than one year AED'000	No maturity date AED'000	Total AED'000
Financial assets				
Statutory deposits	-	-	4,000	4,000
Financial instruments at FVTPL	-	-	468,782	468,782
Financial instruments at FVTOCI	-	-	15,196	15,196
Financial instruments at amortised cost	-	-	22,500	22,500
Other receivables (excluding prepayments)	24,342	-	-	24,342
Cash and bank balances	284,030	-	384	284,414
	308,372	-	510,862	819,234
Financial liabilities				
Other Payables	88,311	-	-	88,311

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

29 Risk management (continued)

Financial risk (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

2024	Less than one year AED'000	More than one year AED'000	No maturity date AED'000	Total AED'000
Financial assets				
Statutory deposits	-	-	4,000	4,000
Financial instruments at FVTPL	-	-	372,153	372,153
Financial instruments at FVTOCI	-	-	8,400	8,400
Financial instruments at amortised cost	-	-	22,500	22,500
Other receivables (excluding prepayments)	9,943	-	-	9,943
Cash and bank balances -	48,610	-	277,982	326,592
	58,553	-	685,035	743,588
Financial liabilities				
Other payables	53,923	-	-	53,923

The breakup for the retakaful and takaful contract assets and liabilities is given below:

	Less than 1 year AED'000	1-5 years AED'000	More than 5 years AED'000	Total AED'000
31 December 2025				
Retakaful contract assets	58,712	22,758	3,329	84,799
Takaful contract liabilities	434,292	134,467	161,200	729,959
	Less than 1 year AED'000	1-5 years AED'000	More than 5 years AED'000	Total AED'000
31 December 2024				
Retakaful contract assets	33,433	10,807	-	44,240
Takaful contract liabilities	355,965	135,357	174,204	665,526
Retakaful contract liabilities	2,522	1,433	1,178	5,133
	358,487	136,790	175,382	670,659

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

29 Risk management (continued)

Financial risk (continued)

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from profit rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The price risk is managed by outsourcing the trading of securities held by the Group to professional brokers. However, the activities of brokers are also monitored and supervised by the management.

The following table shows the sensitivity of fair values to 5% increase or decrease as at 31 December:

	Favorable change AED'000	Unfavorable change AED'000
2025		
Profit bearing assets	25,324	(25,324)
2024		
Profit bearing assets	20,153	(20,153)

30 Corporate tax

On December 9, 2022, the United Arab Emirates (UAE) Ministry of Finance (MoF) released Federal Decree Law No 47 of 2022 on the Taxation of Corporations and Businesses, Corporate Tax Law (CT Law) to enact a new CT regime in the UAE. The new CT regime has become effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 June 2023. As the Group's accounting year ends on 31 December, the first tax period is from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024, with the respective tax return to be filed on or before 30 September 2025.

The taxable income of the entities that are in scope for UAE CT purposes is subject to the rate of 9% on taxable profits above AED 375,000. The tax charge for the year ended 31 December 2025 is AED 3.86 million (2024: AED 2 million).

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Statement of comprehensive income		
Current tax	49	-
Deferred tax	3,808	1,996
Income tax expense	3,857	1,996

Following is the analysis of deferred tax asset/(liabilities) presented in the consolidated financial statement of financial position.

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
Statement of financial position		
Deferred tax assets	-	991
Deferred tax liabilities	(7,043)	(2,987)
Net deferred tax liabilities	(7,043)	(1,996)

Takaful Emarat - Insurance (PSC) and its subsidiary
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

30 Corporate tax (continued)

Relationship between tax expense and accounting profit:

	2025 AED'000	2024 AED'000
<u>Deferred tax asset:</u>		
Annual taxable income	-	(11,007)
Taxation at 9%	-	(991)
<u>Deferred tax liability:</u>		
Unrealised gain/loss subject to deferred tax	42,313	33,189
Taxation at 9%	<u>3,808</u>	<u>2,987</u>

31 Internal sharia supervisory committee

The Group's business activities are subject to the supervision and control of its Internal Sharia Supervision Committee (ISSC) consisting of three members appointed by the shareholders. ISSC performs a supervisory and monitoring role in order to determine whether the operations of the Group are conducted in accordance with Sharia rules and principles.

The prohibited profit forfeited by the resolution of the Sharia Supervisory Committee should not be placed in a special account for shareholders to use at their discretion, as it does not belong to them nor to the company. Rather, it is prohibited income that belongs to the charity account, which the company is required to open under this designation. This account must be under the supervision of the Sharia Supervisory Committee, and the funds are to be disbursed in accordance with its guidance and approval.

32 Zakat

For the fiscal year ending 31 December 2025, the company is liable for zakat, as the zakat value is AED 0.3 million (2024: AED 1.7 million)

33 Subsequent events

Subsequent to the reporting date, the geopolitical tensions in the Middle East have continued to evolve since 28 February 2026, including ongoing regional conflicts and heightened political uncertainty. These developments have increased volatility in global and regional financial markets and may, over time, affect economic conditions in the region.

As at the date of approval of these consolidated financial statements, the Group continues to monitor developments in the region and will assess the potential impact, if any.